OPINION

I.
QUERIST:


M/s.TTK Healthcare Limited,

No.6, Cathedral Road,

Chennai – 600 086.
II. 
FACTS:
1.
The querist imports CardiaMed Valves (heart valves which are implants) under an import license from CDSCO. They are exploring the possibility of manufacturing this device here, at their facility. 

2.
Also, the querist has made available the project proposal prepared with two options; one, importing in bulk in sterilized form and repacking; two, importing in bulk without sterilization and repacking here after sterilization. 
III.
QUERY:


In the above context, the querist needs clarifications on the following queries.

(1)
Can the sterilized components (mentioned in Option 1) be declared as “semi-finished products” while importing? If not, what will be the suitable term accepted by customs?

(2)
Are there any customs implications when importing bulk sterile            semi-finished products (Option 1)?

(3)
Is there any customs implication when bulk non-sterile                           semi-finished products are imported (Option 2)?

(4)
What will be the cost, procedures and timeline involved in releasing these products from customs? If queries 2 and 3 have different procedures, could you please list them separately?

(5)
What are the documents required for customs clearance of the bulk?

(6)
What are the procedures to be followed?  current import  duty structure  i.e.,   BCD,  Health Cess,  SWC and IGST  under  both the options separately.
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IV.
OPINION:
1.
Subsequent to the mail indicating the clarifications needed, the querist also explained in person with sample valves and accessories.

2.
Basically, it was indicated that as of now, the heart valves along with handles and sizers are imported in sterilized condition in one package. However, the invoice mentions separate values for the valves as well as other items namely handles and sizers, which are required to verify the size of the valves to be used during surgical procedure and the handles needed to take and place a valve. As such, all these three items are assessed individually under different Headings as of now. 

3.
The querist now proposes to import these in bulk quantities separately i.e., Heart Valves in bulk quantities and handles and sizers separately in bulk quantities. These bulk quantities can be imported either in sterilized condition or unsterilized condition.

4.
The querist proposes to sterilize these products and repack them as heart valves with handles and sizers in respect of cases where sterilization was not done at the time of import. In case these are imported in sterilized condition and in bulk condition, what is required to be done is only repacking.

5.
Technically, the import of these products in bulk condition cannot be termed as “semi-finished products” for manufacture; while heart valve is complete by itself the handles and sizers are accessories needed as consumables during surgical procedure. The only activity that may be undertaken will be sterilization and repacking of these goods into one package. 

6.
In this context, it is to be noted that the heart valves are covered under Medical Devices Rules, 2017. These rules are comprehensive rules covering manufacture, import, sale, distribution of various types of Medical Devices including implants and refer to the necessary standards to be followed for the purpose of safety and health.

7.
For manufacture / sale / distribution of medical devices including implants, as per Rule 20 and Rule 21, applications need to be made to the authorities concerned depending upon the class of the Medical Devices i.e., (A), (B), (C) or (D).
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8.
Similarly, for import of medical devices, applications need to be made for obtaining import licence in terms of Rule 34 by the authorities concerned. Conditions to be complied with by the licence holder are enumerated in Rule 38 of the above rules.

9.
Therefore, if proposal is to import these products in bulk quantities either in sterilized condition or in unsterilized condition, then, information in this connection needs to be given to the authorities concerned under the above rules and their approvals / licences need to be taken for importation in that form. 

10.
As far as customs are concerned, there will not be any change in the classification for the goods being imported as the only difference is that what is being imported in package in sterilized condition is being proposed to be imported as separate items either in sterilized or unsterilized condition. But, at the same time, the permission and licence from the authorities as per the Medical Devices Rules, 2017 mentioned above (CDSCO), needs to be taken with regard to the changed condition of import and repacking activity with sterilization in case these are imported under unsterilized condition.

11.
It will be difficult to predict, how much time, the authorities will take for granting such approvals and licences under the above rules. If the goods are imported in non-sterilized condition and then to be sterilized here, the CDCSO may like to examine the procedure and safeguards adopted in further processing before giving approvals/granting licences. Once the necessary approvals / licences are taken from the competent authority as per the above rules, then, import of these goods in the condition for which licences has been taken should not pose any difficulties from the customs point of view. 

12.
Based on the above, the following will be the brief answers for the queries. 

· Answer to Query No.(1):

These cannot be declared as semi-finished products / components. Present individual descriptions can be retained.
· Answers to Query Nos.(2), (3) & (4):

As already pointed out, from customs point of view, assessment and clearance should  take  normal  time  that  is taken for release of other consignments. The 
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necessary approval / permission / licence for the revised options needs to be taken from the authorities concerned under the Medical Devices Rules mentioned above. Once the necessary licence / permission has been given, then, imports can be cleared in the normal course. 

· Answer to Query No.(5):
Licence / approval issued by CDSCO

· Answer to Query No.(6):
As classification of these goods is being done separately even now, there will not be any change in the customs procedure with regard to the assessment of these items. 

S. MURUGAPPAN

Sm/er

Disclaimer:- The above opinion is provided based on the information and documents made available to us by the querist and further based on the laws and rules prevalent as on date and the understanding of such provisions by the author and is meant for the private use of the person to whom it is provided without assuming any liability for any consequential action taken based on the views expressed here.
